possible, that the budget is balanced at the end of the year.

1.6 Included within the Portfolio budget for 2015/16 were £4.386m of approved
savings relating to services within the remit of this panel (details are available in
the corporate budget book). An update on the achievement of 2015/16 approved
savings is reported monthly to CMT as part of the corporate performance report.
Any savings that are not forecast to be achieved in year are required to have
alternative savings identified and are managed closely through the relevant
service management teams and in liaison with the relevant portfolio holder.

1.7 Of the £4.386m savings, £4.147m have been delivered in full and £0.239m which
have not been achieved and required mitigation actions in year. The £0.239m
relates in full to the impact of not achieving a Full Year Effect on a number of
savings, however these will all be be delivered in full for 2016/17.

5

Table 1: Pre Audit Final Revenue Outturn 2015/16

Service
Annual
Budget

Final
Outturn

Variance
before

Reserves

Use
Transfer

to
Reserves

Variance
after

reserves
and

action
plan

of
Reserves

  £m £m £m £m £m £m
Childrens Wide
Childrens
Management Team 0.944 0.690 (0.254) (0.047) 0.000 (0.301)
Administrative
Services 1.969 2.017 0.048 (0.090) 0.000 (0.042)
Performance
Services 0.293 0.360 0.068 0.000 0.000 0.068
Information
Services 0.454 0.428 (0.026) 0.000 0.000 (0.026)
Total Childrens
Wide 3.660 3.495 (0.165) (0.137) 0.000 (0.302)
Access &
Achievement
Access &
Achievement
Management 0.439 0.660 0.221 (0.142) 0.000 0.079
School
Improvement 0.753 1.106 0.354 (0.354) 0.000 (0.000)
Access &
Attendance 0.511 0.522 0.010 (0.116) 0.000 (0.105)
Early Years 0.014 (0.078) (0.092) (0.033) 0.125 (0.000)
Virtual School 0.249 0.238 (0.010) (0.040) 0.000 (0.050)
Youth Support
Services 2.819 3.228 0.409 (0.311) 0.048 0.146
Youth Justice
Service 0.274 0.264 (0.010) 0.000 0.000 (0.010)
Targeted Youth
Support 0.524 0.428 (0.096) (0.010) 0.000 (0.106)
Education Funding
– Accountable body (3.228) (4.226) (0.998) (1.604) 2.697 0.094
Education -
Mainstream 4.886 4.693 (0.193) (0.140) 0.000 (0.333)
Total Access &
Achievement 7.241 6.836 (0.405) (2.750) 2.870 (0.285)
Childrens Social
Care
Childrens Social
Care Management 2.196 2.041 (0.154) 0.000 0.000 (0.154)
Safeguarding Board 0.117 0.126 0.010 (0.010) 0.000 0.000
Practice
Development 0.092 0.051 (0.041) 0.000 0.000 (0.041)

6

Service
Annual
Budget

Final
Outturn

Variance
before

Reserves Use

Transfer
to

Reserves

Variance
after

reserves
and

action
plan

of

Reserves

  £m £m £m £m £m £m
Initial Response
Service 2.018 2.832 0.814 0.000 0.000 0.814
Permanence –
Safeguarding &
Family Support 3.107 4.044 0.937 0.000 0.000 0.937
Corporate Parenting
– Looked After
Children 13.995 18.174 4.179 (3.979) 0.000 0.200
Corporate Parenting
– Transition &
leaving Care 0.817 1.017 0.201 0.000 0.000 0.201
Provider Services –
Fostering &
Adoption 3.096 3.726 0.630 0.000 0.000 0.630
Provider Services –
Residential
Services 4.158 3.758 (0.400) (0.071) 0.000 (0.471)
SEN Transport 1.895 2.218 0.324 (0.279) 0.000 0.044
Children with
Disabilities 2.302 2.208 (0.094) 0.000 0.000 (0.094)
Special Education
Needs 1.053 1.215 0.163 (0.207) 0.000 (0.044)

Total Social Care 36.196 42.900 6.704 (4.546) 0.000 2.158
Early Help
Early Help
Management 0.456 0.462 0.006 (0.030) 0.000 (0.024)
Children Centres 3.564 2.971 (0.593) (0.644) 0.000 (1.237)
Early Help 0-9 0.428 0.312 (0.116) (0.069) 0.000 (0.185)
Early Help 9-19 (25) 0.689 0.895 0.206 (0.216) 0.000 (0.011)
Edge of Care (0.000) (0.014) (0.014) 0.000 0.000 (0.014)
Troubled Families 0.021 0.146 0.125 (0.182) 0.000 (0.058)
Commissioning &
Transport 0.340 0.343 0.002 0.000 0.000 0.002
Workforce
Development 0.048 0.009 (0.039) 0.000 0.039 0.000

Total Early Help 5.547 5.123 (0.423) (1.142) 0.039 (1.526)
WACC 0.358 2.493 2.135 (2.135) 0.000 (0.000)
Total Childrens
Services 53.002 60.847 7.846 (10.710) 2.909 0.045

7

Table 2 – Analysis of 2015/16 Earmarked Reserves

SERVICE
DETAIL OF OVERSPEND COVERED

BY EARMARKED RESERVE

AMOUNT
INCL. AS

OVERSPEND
ABOVE

(£m)
AMOUNT TO BE TRANSFERRED FROM EARMARKED RESERVES
Education Funding – Accountable body DSG  (1.587)
Access & Achievement Management Education Standards Fund grants - prior

years
(0.108)

School Improvement Education Standards Fund grants - prior
years

(0.091)

Youth Support Services Education Business Partnership (EBP) (0.090)
Troubled Families Troubled Families 13/14 (0.063)
Special Education Needs SEND New Burdens Grant (0.045)